REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

INVITATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed proposals will be received in the office of the Purchasing Agent, Daytona Beach City Hall, Room 146, 301 South Ridgewood Avenue, Daytona Beach, Florida 32114, until **December 19, 2019 at 2:00 PM**, at which time they will be publicly opened for the following:

Ralph Brennan Water Treatment Plant Gravity Filter Upgrade Design-Build Project

AWARD OF CONTRACT subject to the Purchasing Code of the City of Daytona Beach.

THE RFP MAY BE OBTAINED on-line at http://purchasing.codb.us by clicking on the link to "Public Solicitations" or as a hard copy at the office of the Purchasing Agent City Hall, 301 South Ridgewood Avenue, Room 146, Daytona Beach, FL 32114.

SCOPE OF WORK: the design, permitting, and construction of the replacement of the aging Leopold filter underdrain system and associated components with a new system capable of meeting the plant's permitted capacity of 24 MGD with 1 filter cell out of service. The new system will include all components necessary to provide a fully functional filtration system, including, but not limited to new: underdrain system and associated piping, media, troughs, valves, air piping, blowers, electrical and instrumentation. Design Builder will be selected based upon their qualifications and a two phase contract negotiated, Phase 1 for design and pre GMP work, Phase 2 to incorporate the GMP.

A NON-MANDATORY PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE will be held at the Daytona Beach Ralph Brennan Water Treatment Plant Administration Building First Floor Training Room, 3651 LPGA Blvd, Road 6, Daytona Beach, FL 32124, on November 21, 2019 at 2:00 PM. Interested Proposers are *urged* to attend.

THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT to reject any or all proposals or parts thereof, or to accept the proposal(s) or parts thereof, when considered by it to be in the best interest of the City. Any proposal received after the time and date specified will not be considered. No Proposer may withdraw their proposal for a period of sixty (60) days after the date of the opening of proposals. This time period is reserved for the purpose of reviewing proposals and investigating the qualifications of the Proposers.

PROPOSALS SHALL BE ADDRESSED to the City of Daytona Beach, Purchasing Agent, 301 South Ridgewood Avenue, Room 146, Daytona Beach, Florida, 32114, and all proposals shall have the following plainly marked on the outside of the envelope:

PROPOSAL FOR: Ralph Brennan Water Treatment Plant Gravity Filter Upgrades Design-

Build Project

PROPOSAL NO: 20173

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH BY: Joanne Flick, CPPO Purchasing Agent ISSUED: November 12, 2019